
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

 
LOK SABHA 

UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 947 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2020 

 
ICDS 

 
947.    DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR; 
 SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY; 
 SHRI SADASHIV KISAN LOKHANDE; 
 SHRI S. VENKATESAN; 
 
      Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether the Government has implemented the Integrated Child Development 

Scheme (ICDS) across the country; 
(b) if so, the details thereof during the last five years along with the present status 

of the implementation of the said schemes, year-wise, State-wise including 
Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu and Telangana; 

(c) the details of women and children benefited under the scheme, district-wise, 
State/UT-wise including Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu; and  

(d) the details of funds allocated, sanctioned, approved, released and utilized 
under the said schemes during the last five years and the current year; 
State/UT-wise, district-wise, year-wise and scheme-wise? 

 
ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

 
(a) Yes, Sir.  Presently, Anganwadi Services Scheme under Umbrella ICDS is 
implemented across the country through a network of 7075 projects and 13.79 lakh 
Anganwadi Centres.   
 

(b) State-wise (including Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu and Telangana) and year-wise 
number of sanctioned and operational AWCs during the last five years is at 
Annexure-I. 
 

(c) The services are currently being provided to 795.87 lakh beneficiaries of 
which 640.22 lakh are children under six years of age and 155.65 lakh are pregnant 
women and lactating mothers. Pre-school education is provided to 284.94 lakh 
children of 3-6 years of age (146.60 lakh are boys and 138.34 lakh girls). The State-
wise details of number of women and children benefited under the scheme is at 
Annexure-II. 
  
(d) The State/UT-wise details of funds allocated, released and utilized under 
Anganwadi Services Scheme during the last five years and the current year is at 
Annexure-III.  The funds are released to States/UTs for implementation of the 
scheme.  District-wise data is not maintained at central level.  

***



           
Annexure-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA USQ NO. 947 FOR 07.02.2020 ASKED BY DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR, SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY, SHRI SADASHIV KISAN 
LOKHANDE AND SHRI S. VENKATESAN REGARDING “ICDS”. 

State/UTs-wise  Anganwadi centre  sanctioned and operational during the last 5  year  

Sl. 
No. 

State/UT 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2027-18 2018-19 

No. of Anganwadi Centres  No. of Anganwadi Centres  No. of Anganwadi Centres  No. of Anganwadi Centres  No. of Anganwadi Centres  

Sanctioned  Operational  Sanctioned  Operational  Sanctioned  Operational  Sanctioned  Operational  Sanctioned  Operational  

1 Andhra Pradesh 55607 55574 55607 55599 55607 55605 55607 55606 55607 55607 

2 Telangana 35700 35353 35700 35621 35700 35634 35700 35634 35700 35634 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 6225 6028 6225 6028 6225 6225 6225 6225 6225 6225 

4 Assam 62153 62153 62153 62153 62153 62153 62153 62153 62153 62153 

5 Bihar 115009 91677 115009 91677 115009 91677 115009 91677 115009 99583 

6 Chhattisgarh 52474 49941 52474 52474 52474 49947 52474 50448 52474 51215 

7 Goa 1262 1260 1262 1260 1262 1255 1262 1258 1262 1262 

8 Gujarat 53029 52065 53029 52092 53029 53029 53029 53029 53029 53029 

9 Haryana 25962 25962 25962 25962 25962 25962 25962 25962 25962 25962 

10 Himachal Pradesh 18925 18920 18925 18925 18925 18925 18925 18925 18925 18925 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 31938 29599 31938 29599 31938 29599 31938 29599 31938 29599 

12 Jharkhand 38432 38432 38432 38432 38432 38432 38432 38432 38432 38432 

13 Karnataka 65911 64558 65911 64558 65911 64558 65911 65911 65911 65911 

14 Kerala 33318 33115 33318 33115 33318 33115 33318 33244 33318 33244 

15 Madhya Pradesh 97135 91822 97135 92204 97135 94398 97135 97132 97135 97135 

16 Maharashtra 110486 108010 110486 108262 110486 109779 110486 109779 110486 110219 

17 Manipur 11510 9883 11510 9883 11510 9883 11510 11510 11510 11510 

18 Meghalaya 5896 5309 5896 5863 5896 5894 5896 5896 5896 5896 

19 Mizoram 2244 2244 2244 2244 2244 2244 2244 2244 2244 2244 

20 Nagaland 3980 3455 3980 3455 3980 3455 3980 3980 3980 3980 

21 Orissa 74154 71204 74154 71288 74154 72195 74154 72587 74154 72587 

22 Punjab 27314 26656 27314 26656 27314 26711 27314 26988 27314 27279 

23 Rajasthan 62010 60133 62010 60801 62010 61974 62010 61974 62010 61974 

24 Sikkim 1308 1275 1308 1290 1308 1290 1308 1308 1308 1308 

25 Tamil Nadu 54439 54439 54439 54439 54439 54439 54439 54439 54439 54439 

26 Tripura 10145 9911 10145 9911 10145 9911 10145 10145 10145 9911 

27 Uttar Pradesh 190145 187997 190145 187997 190145 187997 190145 187997 190145 187997 

28 Uttrakhand 20067 19430 20067 19506 20067 20067 20067 20067 20067 20067 

29 West Bengal 119481 116390 119481 114781 119481 114951 119481 115384 119481 116107 

30 A & N Islands 720 710 720 720 720 720 720 720 720 720 

31 Chandigarh** 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 450 450 

32 Delhi*** 11150 10897 11150 10897 11150 10897 11150 10897 10897 10897 

33 Dadra & N Haveli 302 282 302 302 302 302 302 302 302 302 

34 Daman & Diu 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 

35 Lakshadweep 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 

36 Puducherry 855 788 855 855 855 855 855 855 855 855 

All India  1400000 1346186 1400000 1349563 1400000 1354792 1400000 1363021 1399697 1372872 

*      Based on State level consolidated report sent by State Government and information sent in templates by State Governments/ UT Administration.  
**   253 AWCs surrendered by NCT of Delhi accepted in MWCD vide order no11-33/2015-CD-I Dated 16 November 2018. 

   *** 50 AWCs surrendered by Chandigarh Administration accepted in MWCD vide order no.11-33/2015-CD dated 21 Dec., 2018 
   



            Annexure-II 
ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA USQ NO. 947 FOR 07.02.2020 ASKED BY DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR, SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY, SHRI SADASHIV KISAN LOKHANDE AND 
SHRI S. VENKATESAN REGARDING “ICDS”. 
Anganwadi Centres Sanctioned and Operational under Anganwadi Services  Scheme Quarter Ending 30 September 2019                                                  

Sl.No State/Uts No. of ICDS Projects No. of Anganwadi Centres  Beneficiaries of Supplementary Nutrition Beneficiaries of Pre-school 
Education 

Sanctioned  Operational  Sanctioned  Operational  Children      
(6 months 
- 3 years) 

Children            
(3 - 6 
years) 

Total 
Children       
(6 months 
- 6 years) 

Pregnant 
& 
lactating 
Mothers 
(P&LM) 

Total 
Beneficiaries 
(Children 6 
mo-6 years 
plus P&LM) 

Boys                     
(3 - 6 
years) 

Girls                         
(3 - 6 
years) 

Total  (3 - 
6 years) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 257 257 55607 55607 1409492 747200 2156692 636873 2793565 377298 378464 755762 

2 Telangana 149 149 35700 35634 878795 440477 1319272 341212 1660484 294152 293408 587560 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 98 98 6225 6225 44381 42739 87120 87120 174240 44381 42739 87120 

4 Assam 231 231 62153 62153 957147 1020459 1977606 224169 2201775 511118 509341 1020459 

5 Bihar 544 544 115009 105383 3141208 2963208 6104416 1375960 7480376 1777924 1185284 2963208 

6 Chhattisgarh 220 220 52474 51414 926760 683602 1610362 383386 1993748 335762 347840 683602 

7 Goa 11 11 1262 1262 35001 15360 50361 14601 64962 7631 7729 15360 

8 Gujarat 336 336 53029 53029 1535885 1225072 2760957 664164 3425121 580371 569976 1150347 

9 Haryana 148 148 25962 25962 563926 238712 802638 257481 1060119 119286 119426 238712 

10 Himachal Pradesh 78 78 18925 18925 245765 122721 368486 95743 464229 39084 40033 79117 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 141 141 31938 29599 361036 256726 617762 156894 774656 140140 134211 274351 

12 Jharkhand 224 224 38432 38432 337360 326326 663686 136599 800285 442895 443232 886127 

13 Karnataka 204 204 65911 65911 2141250 1339323 3480573 619672 4100245 707102 705454 1412556 

14 Kerala 258 258 33318 33244 429204 368065 797269 237780 1035049 189213 178852 368065 

15 Madhya Pradesh 453 453 97135 97135 3235719 2948939 6184658 1407225 7591883 1618173 1619142 3237315 

16 Maharashtra 553 553 110486 110219 2519175 2293022 4812197 925791 5737988 1015946 994126 2010072 

17 Manipur 43 43 11510 11510 149253 183272 332525 54954 387479 92162 90164 182326 

18 Meghalaya 41 41 5896 5896 207245 243315 450560 74829 525389 96195 95278 191473 

19 Mizoram 27 27 2244 2244 49123 35001 84124 20922 105046 22538 22545 45083 

20 Nagaland 60 60 3980 3980 142072 145271 287343 50953 338296 73030 71222 144252 

21 Odisha 338 338 74154 72587 1627011 1369265 2996276 666386 3662662 695120 693518 1388638 

22 Punjab 155 155 27314 27291 424036 239237 663273 183167 846440 120269 117243 237512 

23 Rajasthan 304 304 62010 61974 1632935 992631 2625566 830313 3455879 501380 490935 992315 

24 Sikkim 13 13 1308 1308 9145 8093 17238 4126 21364 4164 3926 8090 

25 Tamil Nadu 434 434 54439 54439 1813216 636819 2450035 715622 3165657 565779 548741 1114520 

26 Tripura 56 56 10145 9911 147470 152174 299644 61069 360713 86523 83388 169911 

27 Uttar Pradesh 897 897 190145 187997 8285267 5150829 13436096 3835154 17271250 2721650 2581307 5302957 

28 Uttrakhand 105 105 20067 20067 375884 151623 527507 145027 672534 100902 102074 202976 

29 West Bengal 576 576 119481 116382 2851673 2671982 5523655 1212400 6736055 1298763 1282497 2581260 

30 A & N Islands 5 5 720 720 7454 3371 10825 3664 14489 1674 1663 3337 

31 Chandigarh** 3 3 450 450 21409 27010 48419 6736 55155 14113 12897 27010 

32 Delhi* 95 95 10897 10897 304604 118954 423558 113938 537496 58809 60147 118956 

33 Dadra & N Haveli 2 2 302 302 8815 11240 20055 6960 27015 5572 5668 11240 

34 Daman & Diu 2 2 107 107 2492 1750 4242 3369 7611 874 883 1757 

35 Lakshadweep 9 9 107 107 2622 799 3421 1101 4522 417 382 799 

36 Puducherry 5 5 855 855 23568 682 24250 9450 33700 347 335 682 

All India  7075 7075 1399697 1379158 36847398 27175269 64022667 15564810 79587477 1.5E+07 13834070 28494827 

Based on State/UTs  level consolidated report. The figure of J&K includes Ladakh UT        
**   253 AWCs surrendered by NCT of Delhi  and 50 AWCs surrendered by UT of Chandigarh        

 
 

 



 



 
Annexure-III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA USQ NO. 947 FOR 07.02.2020 ASKED BY DR. BHARATI PRAVIN 
PAWAR, SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY, SHRI SADASHIV KISAN LOKHANDE AND SHRI S. VENKATESAN REGARDING “ICDS”. 

(Rupees in Lakhs) 

Sl. No. State/UTs 
2016-17 2017-18 

APIP 
Approved 

Funds 
released 

Funds 
Utilized 

APIP 
Approved 

Funds 
released 

Funds Utilized 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 69520.8 56387.46 41773.75 64398.61 58474.18 51432.35 

2 BIHAR 118386 98099.36 76018.9 103964.63 92217.01 84184.19 

3 CHHATTISGARH 46771.53 41939.9 47251 48603.84 56762.73 51005.42 

4 GOA 1425.11 1067.7 1049.11 1567.16 1649.6 1524.12 

5 GUJARAT 51689.62 69417.36 73684.52 56894.37 62275.13 57688.15 

6 HARYANA 22681.84 20871.79 16779 22888.16 20914.78 14253.51 

7 JHARKHAND 47432.16 48163.54 36734.13 47463.03 42081.45 33505.34 

8 KARNATAKA 78333.43 53686.59 69674.17 80138.54 92834.76 88029.57 

9 KERALA 28537 34357.05 35080.15 31102.77 32460.32 29080.98 

10 MADHYA PRADESH 105073.4 110506.46 108089.5 108682.66 116645.7 108667.43 

11 MAHARASHTRA 94520.98 105660.17 72186.84 107846.37 102957.2 110698.86 

12 ODISHA 81747.78 72497.49 70335.92 75830.98 95323.96 71863.83 

13 PUNJAB 22837.84 16982.5 13155.32 21770.3 20168.46 9624.74 

14 RAJASTHAN 57743.95 62397.7 62912.66 63808.73 67542.98 58185.76 

15 TAMIL NADU 60456.95 47085.82 37076.77 54744.86 49336.98 47550.75 

16 TELANGANA 41030.95 29877.27 26940.62 39125.41 38468.27 37836.89 

17 UTTAR PRADESH 277798.9 278089.75 252708.9 262774.97 215246.8 118694.15 

18 WEST BENGAL 103688.7 66563.3 38450.25 106518.5 99426.41 69041.2 

19 DELHI 18197.26 14168 4910.82 14740.81 10868.44 -16.9 

20 PUDUCHERRY 4645.78 2299.22 2292.89 1109.89 1455.4 1441.9 

21 HIMACHAL 
PRADESH 

22491.38 23696.07 22245.62 22501.73 21612.57 21044.72 

22 JAMMU & 
KASHMIR 

36514.2 26732.11 13407.66 32248.75 19328.24 11346.35 

23 UTTARAKHAND 30913.66 21399.62 17218.14 27809.95 27990.11 26928.46 

24 ANDAMAN & 
NICOBAR 

825.36 1207.51 1196.74 1317.81 1295.81 1258.7 

25 CHANDIGARH 920.84 762.19 762.19 1231.31 1077.47 1063.97 

26 D. & NAGAR 
HAVELI 

569.61 569.61 569.61 467.45 323.11 312.79 

27 DAMAN & DIU 343.96 307.96 307.96 284.53 279.45 270.11 

28 LAKSHADWEEP 550.49 146.95 146.95 218.02 165.31 124.81 

29 ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 

12974.07 11346.05 9402.49 14504.77 14588.5 10782.76 

30 ASSAM 89401.7 64397.66 47795.05 87694.68 70237.54 40611.6 

31 MANIPUR 13260.73 9998.54 4450.7 15309.71 17647.46 8777.72 

32 MEGHALAYA 15540.06 19135.66 17778.99 15403.48 19864.97 16432.76 

33 MIZORAM 5571.52 4666.49 3891.96 5762.56 6174.29 4267.61 

34 NAGALAND 7471.13 15149.57 15480.86 13622.54 16652.36 12551.64 

35 SIKKIM 2530.41 1625.01 1065.8 2118.29 1983.22 1306.64 

36 TRIPURA 14719.09 11710.57 9883.89 15331.18 13101.1 12490.87 

Total 1587118 1442970 1252710 1569801.4 1509432 1213863.75 

*The figures of J&K  includes Ladakh UT 

    
 

  



Annexure-III 

 
       ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA USQ NO. 947 FOR 07.02.2020 ASKED BY DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR, SHRI MANNE 

SRINIVAS REDDY, SHRI SADASHIV KISAN LOKHANDE AND SHRI S. VENKATESAN REGARDING “ICDS”. 

(Rupees in Lakhs) 

Sl. No. State/UTs 

2018-19 2019-20 

APIP Approved Funds released 
Funds 

Utilized 
APIP 

Approved 
Funds 

released 
Funds Utilized 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 75366.38 70988.53 36412.22 81270.6 66326.75 

   Not received 

2 BIHAR 135147.85 115848.7 74301.2 144152.87 112822.17 

3 CHHATTISGARH 54633.59 54868.36 20252.58 67220.87 42551.62 

4 GOA 1717.49 1660.28 844.9 1909.88 1554.69 

5 GUJARAT 61730.48 63148.37 23392.34 71652.67 44518.68 

6 HARYANA 21468.83 21131.73 4195.22 26545.95 18010.87 

7 JHARKHAND 49428.29 51573.37 N/A 58230.22 36392.48 

8 KARNATAKA 82557.01 91901.57 38759.92 98521.79 64045.37 

9 KERALA 28524.51 31092.42 13006.73 36521.12 31681.75 

10 MADHYA PRADESH 119933.6 116552.92 65209.8 144676.41 120670.35 

11 MAHARASHTRA 114213.97 171214.38 76557.08 129779.45 104953.6 

12 ODISHA 92335.94 79544.95 44825.99 104875.9 72836.09 

13 PUNJAB 21314.06 17631.87 5327.15 45564.48 20111.63 

14 RAJASTHAN 63876.3 66618.8 29599.82 74974.65 52017.55 

15 TAMIL NADU 62209.34 65197.17 N/A 74671.97 47032.05 

16 TELANGANA 41826.08 44681.12 21398.84 50590.23 40826.11 

17 UTTAR PRADESH 251519.4 202972.91 150232.24 282896.18 210447.07 

18 WEST BENGAL 118801 124775.06 67871.56 138042.9 113606.56 

19 DELHI 12383.39 9096.33 5609.01 18911.3 12586.77 

20 PUDUCHERRY 460.01 472.38 N/A 691.13 485.42 

21 HIMACHAL PRADESH 25892.82 31881.17 6957.88 30734.1 21347.18 

22 JAMMU & KASHMIR 35706.96 37406.56 N/A 43489.22 31931.62 

23 UTTARAKHAND 31939.85 32798.93 15423.98 38000.14 30233.73 

24 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 1213.36 1291.31 298.46 1565.88 992.3 

25 CHANDIGARH 1339.87 1416.88 N/A 1614.73 1017.93 

26 D. & NAGAR HAVELI 499.15 534.55 N/A 643.6 385.01 

27 DAMAN & DIU 250.87 272.33 N/A 314.54 195.24 

28 LAKSHADWEEP 273.7 348.31 N/A 206.06 132.51 

29 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 13034.35 12389.79 4470.65 15021.41 10255.49 

30 ASSAM 98448.16 83867.16 34050.78 117340.25 75954.04 

31 MANIPUR 16170.53 16856.6 N/A 26595.9 16049.65 

32 MEGHALAYA 16869.34 17661.64 N/A 20349.6 14268.47 

33 MIZORAM 4876.9 4465.18 1817.23 6298.44 4170.83 

34 NAGALAND 13086.36 12138.78 N/A 14649.56 8988.43 

35 SIKKIM 2213.12 2003.53 484.4 2777.88 2022.26 

36 TRIPURA 16915.67 18714.14 7781.78 21465.73 16549.89 

Total 1688178.53 1675018.08 749081.76 1992767.61 1447972.16 

*The figures of J&K  includes Ladakh UT   
  

 
Note: (1) Funds are released out of approved allocation after adjusting unspent balances / 
excess expenditure incurred by the States/UTs in the previous year.  

   (2) The negative fund utilized indicates unspent balance available  with  the State/UT. 

   (3) Fund utilized are more than the funds released/approved allocation due to availibilty of 
unspent balance of previou year. 

   APIP- Annual Programme Implementation Plan 
    SNP- Supplementary Nutrition Programme  
    N/A- Not Available(UCs/SoEs are awaited from States/UTs) 

    

  



 

 

 

 

      
Annexure-III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA USQ NO. 947 FOR 07.02.2020 
ASKED BY DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR, SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY, SHRI SADASHIV KISAN 
LOKHANDE AND SHRI S. VENKATESAN REGARDING “ICDS”. 

(Rupees in Lakhs) 
  Sl. 

No. 
State/UTs 2014-15 2015-16 

  Funds 
released 

Exp 
Reported by 
States 
including 
state share 

Funds 
released 

Exp 
Reported 
by States 
including 
state 
share 

  1 ANDHRA PRADESH 99446.78 93831.15 68818.48 98148.45 
  2 BIHAR 116266.84 108487.64 102372.56 144090 

  3 CHHATTISHGARH 51703.52 42471.39 51151.54 64376.96 

  4 GOA 2617.25 2283.06 1228.04 2715.22 

  5 GUJARAT 48886.15 9287.74 64185.05 98608.32 

  6 HARYANA 31158.68 22637.61 16081.19 26580.94 

  7 HIMACHAL PRADESH 17184.09 8597.6 19507.32 21044.3 

  8 J&K 26031.19 27547.49 27362.65 35271.02 

  9 JHARKHAND 46904.3 53529.33 46217.72 57446.15 

  10 KARNATAKA 82856.77 92022.3 96394.53 154998.7 
  11 KERALA 24726.35 19396.83 28554.27 58765.87 

  12 MADHYA PRADESH 122544.6 100024.79 108673.52 196464.4 

  13 MAHARASHTRA 90781.88 20321.52 104166.66 107135 
  14 ODISHA 87511.73 82105.05 65643.69 106505.1 

  15 PUNJAB 25893.06 21701.12 13689.39 14497.21 
  16 RAJASTHAN 73992.88 71989.5 49851.78 103243.3 

  17 TAMILNADU 67902.29 81889.46 63744.93 78363.14 

  18 UTTRAKHAND 20165.67 17421.25 35710.06 28416.41 

  19 UTTAR PRADESH 272553.08 306460.23 281398.92 373571.9 

  20 WEST BENGAL 97578.85 53431.65 79465.8 151836.5 

  21 TELANGANA 46057.1 17668.7 37918.23 57138.46 

  22 DELHI 17855.94 14777.95 13775.25 18120.31 

  23 PUDUCHERRY 1275.34 1017.34 1673.27 1708.59 

  24 ANDAMAN & 
NICOBAR 

891.78 993.45 1421.03 991.04 

  25 CHANDIGARH 996.18 502.8 1420.25 649.78 

  26 D & NAGAR HAVELI 281.31 66.41 210.97 148.58 

  27 DAMAN & DIU 195.77 122.22 133.55 92.37 

  28 LAKSHADWEEP 138.16 13.9 155.91 122.64 

  29 ARRUNACHAL 
PRADEH 

15557.38 4830.78 12923.23 12473.86 

  30 ASSAM 103517.5 93981.85 92972.2 90367 

  31 MANIPUR 14929.58 6167.54 10267.27 13185.16 
  32 MEGHALAYA 14357.78 12260.52 12418.6 12927.1 

  33 MIZORAM 5695.57 4066.82 5371.93 4902.59 

  34 NAGALAND 12202.63 5122.38 8796 13692.96 

  35 SIKKIM 2998.6 1578.26 2022.73 2129.49 

  36 TRIPURA 14074.26 6209.9 18194.62 16348.98 
  Total 1657730.84 1404817.53 1543893.14 2167078 

  *The figures of J&K  includes Ladakh UT 

  


